This unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations has been prepared in accordance with rules prescribed by Article 11 of Regulation S-X
and based upon our historical financial statements and the historical financial statements of Caliber. This unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of
operations should be read in conjunction with our historical audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2005, and the historical
audited consolidated financial statements of Caliber for the year ended December 31, 2004 and the historical unaudited consolidated financial statements of
Caliber for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 included elsewhere in this prospectus. This unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of
operations has been prepared for illustrative purposes only, and is not necessarily indicative of the operating results that would have occurred if the acquisition
transaction described above had been consummated on January 1, 2005, nor is it necessarily indicative of any future operating results.

Year ended December 31, 2005

ICF
(includes

Caliber
results from

October 1,
2005)

Caliber
(through

September 30,
2005)

Pro forma
adjustments  Pro forma

   (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
   (In thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenue   $ 177,218  $ 30,576  $ —  $ 207,794
Direct costs   106,078   16,114   —   122,192
Operating expenses

Indirect and selling expenses   60,039(1)  14,517   (2,505)(2)  72,051(1)

Depreciation and amortization   5,541   384   794(3)  6,719

Earnings from operations   5,560   (439)   1,711   6,832
Other (expense) income

Interest expense, net   (2,981)   (763)   (310)(4)  (4,054)
Other   1,308   —   —   1,308

Total other expense   1,673   (763)   (310)   (2,746)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   3,887   (1,202)   1,401   4,086
Income tax expense   1,865   —   444(5)  2,309

Income (loss) from continuing operations   $ 2,022  $ (1,202)  $ 957  $ 1,777

Earnings from continuing operations per share

Basic
Diluted

Earnings per share
Basic
Diluted

Weighted-average shares
Basic
Diluted

(footnotes on following page)

43

Table of Contents

Selected consolidated financial and other data

(1)  Includes a non-cash compensation charge of $2.1 million in December 2005 resulting from the acceleration of the vesting of all then outstanding stock